Mountain Lake City Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Monday, February 1, 2016
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

1. Meeting called to order by Mayor Mike Nelson
* Further information on agenda item is attached

2. Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda
a. Bills: Check #’s 9918338-9918406; 423E*(1-6)
b. Approval of Payroll Checks #’s 62261-62291
c. Approval of Jan. 19 Council Minutes and Jan. 26 Public Meeting Minutes*(7-10)
d. Approval of Jan. 11 Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes and Jan, Building Permits*(11-
13)
Approval of Jan. 14 Utility Commission Minutes*{14-15)
. Approval of Sept. 14, 2015 Tree Commission Minutes*(16)

o

3. Public — A total of ten (10) minutes is allotted for individuals to briefly discuss a topic of concern with
the Council,

4. Solid Waste Services Contract, Hometown Sanitation*(17-20)

5. Active Living Plan Active Places Demonstration Project*(21-25)

6. Insured Cash Sweep — United Prairie Bank*(26-32)

7.  Conditional Use — Wi-Fi Tower at Campground*(33-45)

8. Approve Pay Equity Report*(46-50)

9. Adopt Resolution #4-16, Establish Procedures Related to Reimbursement Bond Regulations*(51-55)
10. Adopt Resolution #5-16 Support Increasing Local Government Aid*(56)

11, City of Mt. Lake vs. Ken and Rachel Yoder Update, Meeting may be Closed, Attorney/Client Privilege

12. Adjourn

REMEMBER WEBSITE PHOTOS WILL BE TAKEN,
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10160 United Prairie ]
Pald Chi# 9918338  1/14/2016 KAREN & MAKAYLAS LITTLE GARE

G 230-10639 Karen & MaKayilas Little Care ‘ 1 $3,434.04 SUPPLIES FOR DAYCARE
Total KAREN & MAKAYLAS LITTLE CARE $3,434.04

Paid Chi# 9918342 1/15/2016 ~ BLOOMBERG BUSINESSWEEK

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals © o $140.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total BLOOMBERG BUSINESSWEEK $140.00

Paid Chk# 9918343 1/15/2016  BON APPETIT

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $39.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total BON APPETIT $39.00
Paid Chi# 9918344 1/15/2016  COOKS COUNTRY
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $44.95 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total COOKS GOUNTRY $44.95
Paid Chic# 9916345 1/15/2016 COUNTRY LIVING
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $21.97 LIBRARY PERICDICALS
Total COUNTRY LIVING $21.97

Paid Chi# 9918346 1/15/2016  COUNTRY WOMAN

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals  g2808 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total COUNTRY WOMAN $25.98

Paid Chkit 9918347  1/15/2016 ELLE DECOR

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $18.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total ELLE DEGOR $18.00
Paid Chic¥ 9918348 1/15/2016 GLUTEN FREE & MORE
E 211-45500-591 Pericdicals $39.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total GLUTEN FREE & MORE $39.00
Paid Chk# 9918349 1/15/2016  GOOD HOUSEKEEPING
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $1500 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total GOOD HOUSEKEEPING $15.00
Paid Chiké# 9018350  1/15/2016 HARPERS BAZAAR
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $21.97 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total HARPERS BAZAAR $21.07
Paid Chk# 9918351  1/15/2016  HOUR MEDIA LLC
E 211-45500-691 Periodicals $3595 PERIODICALS-MN MONTHLY 3 YEAR

Total HOUR MEDIA LLC  $3595

Paid Chk# 9918352 1/15/2016 MARY JANES FARM

E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $19.95 LIBRARY PERIODICALS
Total MARY JANES FARM $19.95

Paid Chich 9918353 1/16/2016  MSHS
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $63.00 { IBRARY PERIODIALS-NORTHERN GARDNER
‘ Total MSHS $63.00

Paid Chi# 9918354 1/15/2016 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY

E 211-45500-581 Periodicals $39.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-1 YR
Total NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY $39.00
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Paid Chk# 9918355

1/15/2016 ROMANTIC HOMES
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals $32.95 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-2 YR
Total ROMANTIC HOMES $32.05
Paid Chii# 9918356 1/15/2016  SOUTHERN LIVING T
E 211-46500-591 Periodicals  $25.00 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-1 YR
Total SOUTHERN LIVING $25.00
Paid Chk# 9918357  1/15/2016  STAR TRIBUNE i T B
E 211-45500-591 Periodicals 330416 LIBRARY PERIODICALS-4 YEAR
Total STAR TRIBUNE $394.16

Paid Chk# 9918358

1/156/2016

LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-FINANCE
E 101-41110-308 Training & Instruction

$255.00 225391

LEADERSHIP CONF-DAVID SAVAGE

Total LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-FINANCE $256.00 )
Paid Chké# 9918359  1/21/2018  AFLAC
G 101-21713 AFLAC  $102.74
Total AFLAC $192.74
‘Paid Chk# 9918360 1/21/2016 ~ AFSCME COUNCIL 65
G 101-21707 Union Dues _ $15486
Total AFSCME COUNCIL 65 $154.86
Paid Chk# 0918361  1/21/2016 BCBSIHSA
G 101-21714 HSA $393.85
Total BCBS/HSA $393.85

Paid Chk# 9918362

112112016 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

G 101-21702 State Withholding __§74158
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $741.55
Paid Chick 6918363 1/21/2016  GISLASON & HUNTER "
G 101-21712 Garnishments $362.77
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $362.77
Paid Chi# 9918364 1/21/2016  INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE - ’
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,205.88
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,700.11
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $3,995.99
Paid Chik# 9918365 172112016 PERA ‘ -
G 101-21704 PERA $4092.55
Total PERA $4,092.55

'Paid Chi# 9918366

172112016 SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES

G 101-21708 Employee Paid Health Insurance $1,168.90
Total SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES $1,169.90
‘Paid Chk# 9918367 1/21/2016  VALIC o o
G 101-21705 VALIC $902.93
Total VALIC $902.93

“Paid Chik# 9918368

Total

112512016 KAREN & MAKAYLAS LITTLE CARE
G 230-10639 Karen & MakKaylas Little Care

KAREN & MAKAYL.AS LITTLE CARE

$2,188.11

$2,188.11

SUPPLIES-NEW LOAN
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Chk 8369 1/25/2016 KRIENKE FOODS ‘
E 303-47000-430 Miscellaneous $18,411.78 WATER DAMAGE CLAIM
Total KRIENKE FOODS  $18.411.78
Paid Chk# 9918370  1/25/2016  KRIENKE FOODS )
E 303-47000-300 Professional Srvs $22,324.75 2015 TIF PAYMENT
Total KRIENKE FOODS  $22,324.75
‘Paid Chik# 9618371 2/1/2016 “MUNICIPAL UTILITIES e
E 101-45200-308 Training & Instruction $231.67 18T QTR 2016 SAFETY TRAINING
E 101-43100-308 Training & Instruction $695.00 1ST QTR 2016 SAFETY TRAINING
E 101-46200-308 Training & Instruction $231.66 1ST QTR 2016 SAFETY TRAINING
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $1,158.35 18T QTR 2016 SAFETY TRAINING
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $2,316.68
Paid Chk# 9918372  2/1/2016  FRONTIER
E 211-45500-321 Telephone  $6878 LIBRARY PHONE-507-427-2506
Total FRONTIER $68.78
Paid Chi 9918373 2/172016 INDOFF INCORPORATED
E 211-45500-200 Office Supplies $144.70 LIBRARY SUPPLIES
Total INDOFF INCORPORATED $144.70
Paid Chi# 69783747 2/1/2016 ~ AMAZON
E 211-45500-500 Capital Outlay Books $25.57 LIBRARY BOOKS
E 211-45500-592 A.V. Materials $21473 LIBRARY AV
Total AMAZON $240.30
Paid Chk# 8918375 212016  AMBULANCE FUND
E 231.42154-430 Miscellaneous $22.70 1/21/16 FOOD ON AMBULANGE RUN
E 231-42154-430 Miscellaneous $13.25 1/27/16 FOOD ON AMBULANCE RUN
£ 231-42154-430 Miscellaneous $24.46 1/28/16 FOOD ON AMBULANCE RUN
Total AMBULANCE FUND

$60.41

Paid Chiké 9918376
E 101-42100-406

2/1/2016 ASA AUTO PLAZA

Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $1,048.60 165912

WORK ON 2012 DODGE CHARGER-POLICE DEPT

Total ASA AUTO PLAZA $1,048.60
Paid Chk# 9918377  2/1/2016  AVENET, LLC ' '
E 101-41110-200 Office Supplies $50.00 38125 MAYOR E-MAIL (1)
E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies $50.00 38125 PD E-MAIL (1)
E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies $100.00 38125 EDA E-MAIL (2)
E 101-00000-430 Miscelianeous $100.00 38125 UT E-MALL (2)
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $100.00 38125 OFFICE E-MAIL (2)
Total AVENET, LLC $400.00

‘Paid Chidi 9918378 2/1/2016  COMMUNITY ASSET DEVELOP GROUP

E 342-47000-300 Professional Srvs ' $5,625.67
stal COMMUNITY ASSET DEVELOP GROUP $5,625.67

2ND HALF 2015 TIF FOR LODGE

2112016 CURT FAST
Repairs/Maint Buitdings

Paid Chik# 6018379

E 101-41400-401 $70.00 748296 LABOR-INSULATE ATTIC AT CITY H ALL

Total CURT FAST $70.00
Paid Chk# 9918380  2/1/2016 DENNIS HULZEBOS
E 211-45500-400 Janitor-Repairs/Maint $345.00 FEB MAINT AT LIBRARY
E 101-45186-400 Janitor-Repairs/Maint $250.00 FEB MAINT AT SR CTR

&)
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Total DENNIS

Paid Chk#l 0018381 2172016 EXPERT T BILLING _
E 231-42154-300 Professional Srvs $286.00 2580 DECEMBER AMB BILLING

Total EXPERT T BILLING $286.00

"Paid Chidi 9918382 2/1/2016  FRONTIER

E 101-42100-321 Telephone $219.13 POLICE DEPT PHONE-427-3403
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $71.42 STREET DEPT PHONE-427-2997
E 101-45186-321 Telephone $58.28 SR CTR PHONE-427-2151
E 205-46500-321 Telephone $37.50 EDA PORTION OF DSL & 427-2999
E 205-46500-321 Telephone $4.99 CHAMBER 800#
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $97.88 UT-PHONE
E 101-41400-321 Telephone $189.01 CITY HALL PHONE-427-2699
Total FRONTIER $678.21
Paid Chi# 916383  2/1/2016  GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS
E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies $662 18170793  EDA-MONTHLY COLOR GOPY MACHINE LEASE
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $01.31 18170793  UT-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $26.35 18170793  OFFICE-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $8.43 18170793  CHAMBER-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE
E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies  $878 18170793  PD-MONTHLY COLOR COPY MACHINE LEASE
Total GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS $140.49

Baid CRii 6678384 9/12016 " HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT-USETHI

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $783.37 08422784N  1.75 X 50 HOSE, 2.5 X 50 YELLOW HOSE
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip _ (390.00) 0842278-IN  RETURN SUSPENDERS
Total HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI $693.37
Baid Chii 6018385~ 2/1/2016  INDOFF INCORPORATED
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $2.77 2732866 CALCULATOR RIBBON
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies  §5.76 2742508 LARGE PAPER CLIPS
Total INDOFF INCORPORATED $8.53
Paid Chich 6018388 2/1/2016  JANZEN FABRICATION i
E 101-41400-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $25.00 1437 GENERATOR RENTAL FOR INSULATION BLOWIN
: - ATA CITY HALL
Total JANZEN FABRICATION $25.00
Pali G 6018387 ~9/1/2016 " KAREN & MAKAYLAS LITTLE CARE
G 230-10639 Karen & MaKaylas Little Care _ $641.87 1332 SIGNS 8 CARDS-LOAN

Total KAREN & MAKAYLAS LITTLE CARE 7 $641.87

Baid Chl# 0618368 21172016 LAWSON PROBUCTS

E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies $433.37 9303831343 ST DEPT SUPPLIES
E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies | $474.43 9303831344 ST DEPT SUPPLIES
Total LAWSON PRODUCTS $907.80
Baid Ghih 9618386~ 92016 "LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-FINANCE )
E 101-42100-308 Training & Instruction $425.00 225126 POLICE-PATROL SUBSCRIPTION 5 X $85
Total LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-FINANCE $425.00
P Ed 5618390 21172016 MINNESOTA AMBULANCE ASS N o
E 231.42154-433 Dues and Subscriptions $42.00 ADDITIONAL FEE BASED ON NUMBER OF RUNS
Total MINNESOTA AMBULANCE ASS N $42.00

Paid Chk# 9918391 2/1/2016 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCE CORP
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$242.95

E 221-42200-383 Gas Utilities $364.09 FIRE DEPT PORTION OF FIREHALL GAS-
ACCT#4296165-6
E 211-45500-383 Gas Utilities $280.79 LIBRARY GAS-ACCT#4134278-3
E 231-42154.383 Gas Utlities $179.23 AMB PORTION OF FIREHALL GAS-ACCT#4296165-6
£ 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities §827.92 STREET GARAGE GAS-ACCT#4092120-7
s MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCE CORP $1,895.08

B i 6618303 D1/2016  MINNESOTA MUTUALLIFE

£ 202-41400-434

Project Expense

Total PETTIPIECE & ASSOCIATES

_ $M3.00 25627
$343.00

E 211-46600-134 Employer Paid Life $1.70 FEB LIFE INS-LIBRARY
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $42.00 FEB LIFE INS-STEVE PETERS
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $10.90 FEB LIFE INS-DARON FRIESEN
G 101-21706 Hospitalization/Medical Ins $25.30 FEB LIFE INS-ROBB ANDERSON
E 205-46500-134 Employer Paid Life $1.70 FEB LIFE INS-EDA ROB ANDERSON
E 101-46200-134 Employer Paid Life $1.02 FEB LIFE INS-CEMETERY
E 101-45200-134 Employer Paid Life $1.02 FEB LIFE INS-PARKS DEPT
E 101-43100-134 Employer Paid Life $3.06 FEB LIFE INS-ST DEPT
E 101-41400-134 Employer Paid Life £1.70 FEB WENDY FAST-LAKER APTS-LIFE INS
E 101-42100-134 Employer Paid Life $6.80 FEB LIFE INS-POLICE DEPT
E 101-42100-136 Employer Paid Other $1.70 FEB BRIAN LUNZ LIFE INSURANGE
E 101-41400-134 Employer Paid Life %340 FEB LIFE INS-OFFICE
Total MINNESOTA MUTUAL LIFE $70.30
RSB0 2016 MSFDA e S
E 2721-42200-433 Dues and Subscriptions  $168.00 FIRE DEPT SUBSCRIPTION-24 X $7
Total MSFDA $168.00
e SRS ST RURGIRAL GRS T T T o
E 101-41400-380 Elec Water,Sewer $352.58 GITY HALL UT
£ 101-45200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $0.08 LAWCON PARK LIGHTS
E 101-45200-380 ElecWater,Sewer $0.14 UT AT CITY PARK SHELTERHOUSE
E 608-46330-380 Elec,Waler, Sewer $4.21 8-PLEX PORTION OF ST LITE ON HERITAGE DRIVE
E 607-46330-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $2.17 4-PLEX PORTION OF ST LITE ON HERITAGE DRIVE
E 211-45500-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $286.96 LIBRARY UT
E 231-42154-380 Elec,Water, Sewer $52.95 AMB PORTION OF FIREHALL UT
E 221-42200-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $107.48 FIRE DEPT PORTION OF FIREHALL UT
E 101-43100-380 Elec,Water, Sewer $241.38 STDEPT UT
E 101-45186-380 Elec,Water,Sewer $261.78 SR CTRUT
E 101-45200-380 Efec,Water,Sewer _  $107.40 CITY PARK RESTROOMS UT
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIE $1,426.13
Baid Chk#t 9918395  2/1/2016  MUSKE, MUSKE, SURHOFF e
E 101-41400-304 Legal Fees 3140000 FEBRUARY LEGAL RETAINER
Total MUSKE, MUSKE, SURHOFF $1,400.00
ol Gl 9918406 %/4/2016 NORTHLAND SECURITIES ' .
£ 101-00000-430 Misceflaneous $1375.00 ANNUAL DISCLOSURE REPORT
Totat NORTHLAND SECURITIES $1,375.00
B CkE 9576367 2/1/2016  PEST PRO -
E 101-41400-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings 332335 2016 QUARTERLY SERVICE AT CITY HALL
Total PEST PRO $323.35
Ban Chidi 6918308 2/1/2016  PETTIPIECE & ASSOCIATES o T

GRANT ADMIN
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aid Chi# 9918389  2/1/2016 PLUM CREEK LIBRARY SYSTEM .
E 211-45500-220 Repair/Maint Supply $143.00 LIBRARY SUPPLIES
E 211-45500-434 Project Expense $315.60 LIBRARY PROJECT EXPENSE
Total PLUM CREEK LIBRARY SYSTEM $458.60
Paid Chk# 9918400 2/1/2016 RDJ SPECIALTIES .
£ 101-42100-430 Miscelianeous $228.63 091028 GLOVES-POLICE DEPT
Total RDJ SPECIALTIES $228.63

Pald Chk# 9918401  2/1/2016 REDWOOD AREA DEVELOP CORP

E 221-42200-430 Miscellaneous $760.00 21551 FIRE DEPT GRANT WRITING
Total REDWOOD AREA DEVELOP CORP $760.00

Paid Chk# 9918402  2/1/2016 TOM MAHONEY

E 101-45210-304 Legal Fees ) $1,169.05 COMMISSIONER FOR YODER HEARING
Total TOM MAHONEY $1,169.05

Paid Chk# 9918403  2/1/2010 UNIFORMS UNLIMITED

E 101-42100-205 Uniforms $604.53 7577-2 UNIFORMS FOR JAKE VITZTHUM
Total UNIFORMS UNLIMITED $604.53 ’

Paid Chk# 9918404  2/1/2016 VERIZON

£ 101-42100-321 Telephone " $35.03 PD TABLET #2
E 231-42154-321 Telephone $9.65 ’ AMB CELL PHONE
E 101-42100-321 Telephone $9.08 PD CELL PHONE
E 101-42100-321 Telephone ' $35.01 PD TABLET #1
Total VERIZON $88.77
‘Paid Chi# 9918405 2/1/2016 WALL CONSTRL[CT!ON
E 104-41400-401 RepairsiMaint Bulldings $210.00 BLOW INSULATION AT CITY HALL & GLUE
: BASEBOARD -
Total WALL CONSTRUCTION $210.00
Paid Chk# 9918406 2/1/2016 WESTERN C'OMMUNITY ACTION
E 202-41400-434 Project Expense $4,660.00 . GRANT-ADMIN
E 202-46300-434 Project Expense $15,842.00 GRANT HOUSING

Total WESTERN COMMUNITY ACTION $20,602.00

5
10100 United Prairie  $105,037.55

Fund Summary
10100_United Prairie

101 GENERAL FUND $25,884.15
202 204 SMALL CITIES DEVELOP PROG $20,945.00
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $149.81
214 LIBRARY FUND - $2,802.71
221 FIRE DEPT FUND $2,002.04
230 REVOLVING LOAN FUND : $6,264.02
231 AMBULANCE FUND : $630.34
303 TIF #1-5 POPD KERNS $40,736.53
342 T.\F. #1-4 GOOD SAM $5,525.67
607 EDA-—-4 PLEX FUND $2.17
608 EDA-—-8 PLEX FUND . $4.21

$105,037.55

Baid ChiF 000423E  1/18/2016  BCBS/HSA -
G 101-24710 Employee Flex Plan $1,5E§6_.0_0{ FLEX PLAN é

Total BCBS/HSA $1,506.00




‘ DRAFT
Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Tuesday, January 19, 2016
6:30 p.m.

Members Present: Mike Nelson, Dana Kass, Darla Kruser, David Savage, Andrew Ysker

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Wendy Meyer, Clerk/Administrator; Maryellen Suhrhoft, Muske, Muske
and Suhrhoff

Others Present: M. Lake Boy Scout Troop: Michael Watkins, Dave Watkins, Travis
Smith, Landon Smith, Jason Kruser, Doug Regehr; Hugh Simon, Faith
Pagel

Call to Order

Mayor Nelson called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Agenda and Consent Agenda
Motion by Savage, seconded by Kass, to amend the consent agenda with the additions of 51.
New website and 7g. Mt. Lake Foundation request. Motion carried unanimously. Motion by
Ysker, seconded by Kass, to approve the consent agenda as presented and adopt the agenda as
amended. Motion carried unanimously.

Bills: Check #°s 9918272- 9918337; 419E-422E

Payroll Checks #’s 62245-62260

Jan. 4 Council Minutes -

Nov. 23 and Dec. 14 Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes and Dec.

Building Permits

Dec. 23 Utility Commission Minutes

Dec. 4 and Dec 16 Economic Development Authority Minutes

Dec. 30 Library Board Minutes, Dec. Expenditures and Dec. Library Report

Dec. 10 Police Commission Minutes

Dec. 15 Lake Commission Minutes

Resignation of Tera Hahle, part-time Police Officer as of 12/30/15

Appoint Jason Kruser, Lake Commission and Brad Hanson, Advisory EDA

Public :
No one present addressed the council during this portion of the meeting.




Boy Scouts — Request to waive Community Center Rent

Michael Watkins, on behalf of the members and leaders present requested the council waive the
rental fee for the troop’s February 28 pancake breakfast. Funds raised are used by the members
to attend Boy Scout camp. Motion by Ysker, seconded by Savage, to waive the fee. Motion
carried unanimously.

RICE/NESHAP Compliance Hardware Update

"The Utility Commission has decided to upgrade the two Caterpillar engines at this time and self-
fund the project. This will ensure that the hardware will be installed by June 1, 2016 and the
utility will not need to buy capacity to cover Mt. Lake’s load.

Resolution #3-16, Consent to Levy

The city must consent on an annual basis to levy on behalf of Mason Manor if the project does
not produce enough revenue for bond and interest payments. Motion by Savage, seconded by
Kass. to adopt Resolution #3-16. Motion carried unanimously.

Miscellaneous

The Bonded Indebtedness Report as of Dec. 31, 2015, the 2015 4™ Quarter Public School Pool
Contribution, the city’s Jan. 1 , 2016 Seniority List and 2015 Building Permit Summary were
reviewed and discussed. No action taken.

Council Page on City Website

The composition of the council’s page was discussed. Pictures, phone numbers and e-mail
address were considered. It was decided that each council member should have a city e-mail
account for city business. Individual photos will be taken at the next council meeting.

Mt. Lake Foundation

The foundation is planning a fund-raising silent auction in spring. The city is being asked to
contribute a camping stay for the auction and allow the auction to be held at city hall. Motion by
Vsker. seconded by Kass, to contribute one (1) two-night stay, and one (1) three night stay at
Island View Campground. Motion carried unanimously.

City of Mt. Lake vs. Kenneth Yoder and Rachel Yoder

The city attorney was not present when the agenda was adopted. She requested that the meeting
be closed for an update of this matter. Nelson closed the open meeting and opened the closed
meeting at 7:02 p.m., attorney/client privilege. The closed meeting was closed and the open
meeting opened at 7:16 p.m. No action taken.

Adjourn
Nelson adjourned the meeting at 7:17 p.m.




ATTEST:

Wendy Meyer, Clerk/Administrator




DRAFT
Public Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Tuesday, January 26, 2016
7:00 p.m.

City Officials Mayor Mike Nelson; Council Members Dana Kass, Datla Kruser, David
Present: Savage, Andrew Ysker; Utility Commissioners: Mark Langland, Mike
Johnson, Brett Lohrenz, Todd J ohnson

Staff Present: Wendy Meyer, Cletk/Administrator; Kevin Krahn, Water/Wastewater
Supt.; David Watkins, Water/Wastewater Dept.

Others Present: Andy Kehren, Bolton and Menk, City Engineer; Pam Meyer, MN
Pollution Control Agency; Tom Appel, County Commissioner; Kris
Langland, Cross-Counties Connect On-line; Dean Janzen, Jacob
Ackermann, John Nauerth ITI, Zach Grein, Rachel Yoder, Del Decko,
Willard Dick, Karen Stoesz, Rich Meyer

At 7 pm Mayor Nelson welcomed those present and introduced Andy Kehren, Bolton and Menk,
and Pam Meyer, MN Pollution Control Agency. Kehren used a Power Point presentation to